Minnesota law.
Section 1. Manner of taking game.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5498, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"5498. Birds and quadrupeds protected by law shall be taken only in the daytime with a gun not larger in bore than a ten gauge fired from the shoulder, or with a bow and arrow, except that upland game birds and quadrupeds may be taken with a rifle or pistol. It shall be unlawful to use any kind or type of silencer on firearms. No person while in a motor vehicle shall take game, nor discharge any firearm therefrom at any protected wild animal, nor carry a gun or other firearm, except a pistol or revolver, in a motor vehicle unless the same be unloaded in both barrels and magazine and taken apart or contained in a case. Traps for the purpose of taking furbearing animals protected by law may be used as herein provided but traps shall not be staked or set in any manner during the close season for the same. A person may take game birds during the open season with the aid of a dog, unless specifically prohibited herein."

- Sec. 2 Hunting without license.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5514, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5514. Any person who is a resident of this state, and any member of such person's immediate family, may during the open season, hunt, pursue or kill in any manner permitted by law any wild bird or quadruped, except deer or moose, which may legally be taken and may trap such furbearing animals, as may legally be taken, on land owned or leased and occupied as a permanent abode by such person, without procuring a license so to do.

This shall not permit hunting without a license on land not occu-

pied by a person as a permanent abode.

A license to trap beaver may be obtained in the manner prescribed by Section 5543 of this chapter."

Approved April 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 171-S. F. No. 308

An act authorizing the renewal of period of corporate existence of certain co-operative associations whose periods of duration have expired prior to the passage of this act without renewal thereof and legalizing acts and contracts of such associations done, performed or made subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence of such associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Corporate existence of certain corporations renewed.—That any co-operative association whose period of duration has expired less than twenty years before the passage of this act and which has continued to carry on its business without renewal may renew the period of its corporate existence for an additional term not to exceed thirty years from the date of such expiration, with the same force and effect as if such renewal had been effected before its said period of duration expired by passing a resolution by a three-fourths vote of the stock of such corporation represented at any regular meeting or special meeting called for that purpose which shall have been clearly specified in the call and in case of stock companies when those desiring it shall have purchased at its value the stock of those opposed thereto. No such resolution shall take effect until a duly certified copy thereof shall have been filed for record in the office of the register of deeds in the county in which the articles of incorporation of such corporation are recorded. Provided that this act shall not affect any pending litigation, nor apply to any corporation whose charter has been declared forfeited by any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.
- Sec. 2. That when such steps are taken to renew the corporate existence of such co-operative association, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of the expiration of said original corporate period, and when said period is extended as provided by this act, any and all corporate acts and contracts done, performed, made and entered into after the expiration of said original period shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.
- Sec. 3. Such proceedings to obtain such extension shall be taken within six months after the approval of this act.

Approved April 12, 1929.

·CHAPTER 172-S. F. No. 550

An act to provide for the payment of fees and mileage of county treasurers in certain counties in attending the opening of safety deposit boxes in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Treasurer may receive fees and mileage in certain cases.—That in counties now having a population of less than 75,000 the county treasurer shall in attending the opening